Minnesota law.

(US SPECIAL LAWS

Section 11. That the judge of the municipal court, and the
two (2} special judges created by the net of March eighth (8th),
one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1S75). shall hold
their offices for the terms for which they fire respectively elected
and until their successors are elected and qualified. That on the
first (1st) Tuesday in May, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-
five (1885). a successor shall be elected to the municipal judge
elected at the annual election in one thousand eight hundred and
eighty (1880). and that the election of said judge at the annual
election held in November, one thousand eight hundred and eighty,
(1880). be and the same is legalized and in all respects validated,
and that the successors to the present special judges of said court
shall be elected at the general city election on the first (1st) Tues-
day in May. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883).
That the term of office of said judge and special judges shall be
four (4) years and until successors are elected and qualified. Pro-
I'itied. that any vacancy in the office of either of said judges, by
death, removal, resignation or otherwise, may be filled as now
provided by law, and that all elections for judges of said court here-
after to beheld, shall be at the annual spring election for officers
of said city.

SEC. 2. This act to take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved February 12. 1851.

CHAPTER 110-

AN ACT TO A M K X D SECTION* SIX (6) OF CHAPTER THREE HUN-
DRED AND TWENTY-FOUR (H24) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OK ONE
THOUSAND EIGHT Hl'NDRED AND SEVENTY-NINK (1879.) RELA-
TING TO THE COUNTY AND f 'OfNTY OFFICERS OF HENNEPIN
COUNTY.

Be it enacted by tlic Legislature oft/if tifate. of Minuawtn:

SECTIOX 1. That section six (6) of chapter three hundred and
twenty-four (824) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hun-
dred and seventy-nine (1STO) be amended so as to read as follows:

See. 0. The sheriff of the county of Hennepin shall receive the
fees now provided by law, except that his full compensation for
services in the matter of foreclosure of mortgage by advertisement
shall be three dollars ($3), and such fee and mileage for service of
notices therein as an- now allowed by law for service of summons,
and that for selling land* on execution or decree, adverti>ing
sale and posting notices of pale. and. for all service*
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required in making such sale, executing certificate adver-
tising sale and posting notices shall be ten dollars (-S10). and
that said sheriff snail receive for the boarding of prisoners in the
county jail, and tor doing the washing of such prisoners, whether
committed from the county of Hennepin for the violation of the
general laws, or for the violation of the municipal ordinances of
the city of Minneapolis or of any town or village in said county, the
sum of three dollars (S3) per week and no more for eacli prisoner:

and when no provision has been made by special law for any ser-
vices which said sheriff may be required to perform he may re-
ceive therefor such compensation as is allowed therefor by gen-
eral law.

'Sec. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.
Approved February 23. 1SS1.

CHAPTER 111.

AN ACT AMENDING SECTION ELEVEN (11) CHAPTER THKEK HUND-
RED AND TWENTY-FOUR (324) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF
EIGHTEEN H U N D R E D AND SEVENTY-NINE (1879), RELATING TO
THE COUNTY AND COUNTV OFFICERS OF HENNEPIN COUNTY.

Be it (Mt«:ted by f/iv Lef/ixlafttre of flie State tf M.finiexofa:

SECTION 1. That section eleven (1L) of chapter three hundred
and twenty-four (324) of the Special Laws of eighteen hundred
and seventy-nine (18T!>). relating to the county and county officers
of Hennepin county be amended so us to read as follows-.

Sec. 11. The town supervisors may form new districts, alter
the boundaries of districts, unite districts upon the petition of a
majority of the freeholders who are legal voters residing in each
district to be affected thereby, by and with the consent of the
county superintendent of schools. Upon the presentation of any
petition respecting changes in the boundaries of school districts,
the town supervisors shall appoint a time and place for a hearing
upon it and shall post notice thereof, setting forth the substance
or the petition and the time and place of such hearing, in some
public place in each district to be affected by the proposed change,
and cause to be served a copy thereof upon the clerk of each dis-
trict to be affected, at least ten days before the time appointed for
such hearing. At the time and place so appointed for such hear-
ing, the supervisors, having publicly read the petition, shall pro-
ceed to consider the same, with anything which may be said by
interested persons for or against granting the prayer of the peti-
tioners. At the conclusion of such hearing, which may be ajourn-


